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9 Portland Street
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Telephone 0161–242 6000
Facsimile 0161–228 3291GMPTE

See inside for further information

GMPTE is funded by
Greater Manchester Passenger Transport Authority

Starting from
29 January 2006
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Farnworth
Little Hulton
Mount Skip
Walkden
Swinton
Irlams o’ th’ Height
Duchy Road
Pendleton
Manchester

BusTimes OChanges since the last edition
Bus 31
Route changed in Manchester
city centre to serve Shudehill
Interchange instead of Exchange
bus station.

Timetable and route plan
for buses serving



Further information
Information services

Textphone users should ring:
0870 241 2216 national call rate

Lines open: Mon to Fri 7am to 8pm
Sat & Sun 8am to 8pm

Provided by GMPTE and System One Travel.

• To request information in
large print, Braille or on tape,
ring 0870 608 2 608

• To ask for timetables to be sent to you
0161–242 6040 24 hour answerphone

• Find a summary of service changes on
our Teletext page, updated weekly.

Also available as a
leaflet from
Travelshops.

• Visit our Web Site
http://www.gmpte.com

Using this timetable
Timetable pages show the direction that
buses travel, the bus number and the days
of the week that the journeys run.

Main places along the route are shown on
the left, followed by the times that buses
reach those places.

Where no time is shown, the bus does not
pass that place on that journey.

Check any symbols which are shown and
the meanings at the bottom of the page.

Timetables use the 24 hour clock.

A route plan is also included in this leaflet.

Using the 24 hour clock
Times are shown as a four figure number.
The first two are the hour and the last two
are the minutes. Use this converter to find
the am and pm times:

24 hour 12 hour 24 hour 12 hour

0000. . . 12 am 1200 . . 12 pm
0100 . . . 1 am 1300 . . . 1 pm
0200 . . . 2 am 1400 . . . 2 pm
0300 . . . 3 am 1500 . . . 3 pm
0400 . . . 4 am 1600 . . . 4 pm
0500 . . . 5 am 1700 . . . 5 pm
0600 . . . 6 am 1800 . . . 6 pm
0700 . . . 7 am 1900 . . . 7 pm
0800 . . . 8 am 2000 . . . 8 pm

Examples: 0813 is 13 minutes past 8 am
1737 is 37 minutes past 5 pm.

Manchester Piccadilly Gardens
Mon to Sat 0700 to 1800

Sun* 1000 to 1800

Manchester Shudehill Interchange
Mon to Sat 0700 to 1930

Sun* 1000 to 1800
*Including public holidays

Tickets and information

for bus, train and tram.

Come and talk to us about our services

to help you plan your journeys �

for work and pleasure.

Opening times of Travelshops

in the area covered by this leaflet

GMPTE
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KEY

– Bus route
– Journeys to Manchester
 before 1045 and after
 1900 every day only
– Train line
– Tram line
– Direction of travel

– Bus station/
 main connection
 point
– Train station
– Tram stop
– Terminus

Connection points
O Bus: Farnworth bus station

Salford Shopping City
Manchester, Shudehill Interchange

B Train: Walkden train station
Salford Crescent train station
Salford Central train station
Victoria train station

t Tram: Market Street tram stop
Victoria tram stop
Manchester, Shudehill Interchange

Printed on paper made using pulp from fully sustainable,
responsibly managed forestation, which is bleached without
using elemental chlorine. It has been awarded the Nordic Swan
certificate, complying with stringent controls of production
processes, effluent discharge and environmental impact.

The buses in this timetable are run by:
JPT
The Coach House
Joshua Lane
Middleton
Manchester
M24 2AZ

31
Route plan for bus number

Every care has been taken to ensure the accuracy
of details in this publication; details were correct
at time of going to print
© GMPTE INFORMATION 2006.
© LA08900L.
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Farnworth — Little Hulton — Walkden — Manchester 31   
Mondays to Saturdays

NS S NS S
Farnworth, Bus Station O 0958 1558 1658 1810 1915
Little Hulton, Amblecote Drive 0658 0704 0748 0804 0904 1004 1604 1704 1817 1922
Walkden, Town Centre B 0706 0712 0756 0812 0912 1012 and 1612 1712 1829 1933 2103 2233
Walkden, Old Clough Lane/Rydal Cres 0711 0717 0801 0817 0917 1017 every 1617 1717 1834 1938 2108 2238
Swinton, East Lancs Rd/Moorside Road 0717 0722 0810 0822 0922 1022 hour 1622 1722 1839 1943 2113 2243
Irlams o’ th’ Height 0727 0729 0824 0829 0929 1029 until 1629 1729 1847 1950 2120 2250
Duchy Road/Pevensey Road 0729 0731 0826 0831 0931 1031 1631 1731 1850 1953 2123 2253
Salford Shopping City O 0733 0735 0830 0835 0935 1035 1635 1735 1854 1957 2127 2257
Manchester, Shudehill Interchange Ot 0754 0754 0854 0854 0954 1054 1654 1754 1908 2008 2138 2308

Sundays
Farnworth, Bus Station O 0915 1015 1915
Little Hulton, Amblecote Drive 0924 1024 1924
Walkden, Town Centre B 0933 1033 and 1933 2103 2233
Walkden, Old Clough Lane/Rydal Cres 0938 1038 every 1938 2108 2238
Swinton, East Lancs Road/Moorside Rd 0943 1043 hour 1943 2113 2243
Irlams o’ th’ Height 0950 1050 until 1950 2120 2250
Duchy Road/Pevensey Road 0953 1053 1953 2123 2253
Salford Shopping City O 0957 1057 1957 2127 2257
Manchester, Shudehill Interchange Ot 1008 1108 2008 2138 2308

Bus 31 does not run on Public Holidays
Bus 31 is run by JPT with the financial support of Greater Manchester Passenger Transport Authority.
NS – Not Saturdays.
S – Saturdays only.
Connection points:O – Bus B – Train t – Tram

 



Manchester — Walkden — Little Hulton — Farnworth 31
Mondays to Saturdays

S NS S NS
Manchester, Shudehill Interchange Ot 0757 0857 1457 1557 1557 1657 1657 1757 1913 2013 2143 2313
Salford Shopping City O 0816 0916 1516 1616 1620 1716 1720 1816 1928 2028 2158 2328
Duchy Road/Pevensey Road 0820 0920 and 1520 1620 1624 1720 1724 1820 1932 2032 2202 2332
Irlams o’ th’ Height 0822 0922 every 1522 1622 1626 1722 1726 1822 1935 2035 2205 2335
Swinton, East Lancs Road/Moorside Rd 0830 0930 hour 1530 1630 1638 1730 1738 1830 1942 2042 2212 2342
Walkden, Old Clough Lane/Rydal Cres 0835 0935 until 1535 1635 1645 1735 1745 1835 1947 2047 2217 2347
Walkden, Town Centre B 0840 0940 1540 1640 1650 1740 1750 1840 1952 2052 2222 2352
Little Hulton, Amblecote Drive 0848 0948 1548 1648 1658 1748 1758 1848 2000
Farnworth, Bus Station O 0954 1554 1654 1705 1754 1805 1854 2006

Sundays

Manchester, Shudehill Interchange Ot 1013 1913 2013 2143 2313
Salford Shopping City O 1028 1928 2028 2158 2328
Duchy Road/Pevensey Road 1032 and 1932 2032 2202 2332
Irlams o’ th’ Height 1035 every 1935 2035 2205 2335
Swinton, East Lancs Road/Moorside Rd 1042 hour 1942 2042 2212 2342
Walkden, Old Clough Lane/Rydal Cres 1047 until 1947 2047 2217 2347
Walkden, Town Centre B 1052 1952 2052 2222 2352
Little Hulton, Amblecote Drive 1100 2000
Farnworth, Bus Station O 1106 2006

Bus 31 does not run on Public Holidays
Bus 31 is run by JPT with the financial support of Greater Manchester Passenger Transport Authority.
NS – Not Saturdays.
S – Saturdays only.
Connection points:O – Bus B – Train t – Tram


